



\$~A-76

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ C.R.P. 221/2024
VIKAS CHOUDHARYPetitioner
Through: Mr. Manoranjan, Advocate.

versus

VIJAY KUMARRespondent
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **24.07.2024**

CM APPL. 41301/2024 (Exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

C.R.P. 221/2024 & CM APPL. 41300/2024 (stay)

1. The instant petition under Section 115 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking the following reliefs:

“a. Set aside Order Dt. 22.04.2024 passed by the Court of Ld. Predecessor Sh. Kapil Kumar, ADJ – 01, North – East, KKD Courts, Delhi in case bearing CS No. 302/2023 titled as Vijay Kumar Versus Vikas Choudhary;

b. Further be pleased to allow Application under Order VII Rule 11 (d) r/w Section 151 of CPC filed on behalf of Revisionist/Defendant and direct the rejection of the plaint of the plaintiff/respondent filed in case bearing CS No. 302/2023 titled as Vijay Kumar Versus Vikas Choudhary, as having been filed without any cause of action;

c. Any other or further relief(s) that the Hon'ble Court may deem fit and necessary may also be granted in favor of the revisionist, in the interest of justice.”

2. Heard.



3. Issue notice of the petition and the accompanying application to the respondent through all permissible modes on filing PF within one week.
4. List on 7th August, 2024 before Joint Registrar (Judicial) for completion of service and pleadings.
5. List before Court on 28th August, 2024.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

JULY 24, 2024
ss/ryp

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)