



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.R.P. 221/2024, CM APPL. 41300/2024**

VIKAS CHOUDHARY

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

VIJAY KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mohd. Sarfaraj, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

% **06.10.2025**

1. None appears on behalf of the Petitioner.
2. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent submits that the matter is pending before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre and is next listed for 14.10.2025.
3. The record reflects that the Impugned Order is a detailed and reasoned order and has been passed in a suit for partition *inter se* two brothers.
4. In the event that the parties are unable to settle the matter before the next date of hearing, the matter will proceed for final hearing. In such event, the parties shall file their respective written synopsis, not exceeding three pages each, at least three days before the next date of hearing, along with the compilation of judgments, if any, they wish to rely upon.
- 4.1 All judgments sought to be relied upon by the learned Counsel for the parties shall be filed with an index which also sets out the relevant paragraph numbers and the proposition of law that it sets forth.
5. List on 02.12.2025.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

OCTOBER 6, 2025/g.joshi